## Government of West Bengal Finance Department Audit Branch

No. 5965-F(Y)

Dated 14th September, 2018

## **MEMORANDUM**

## Sub: Role of Departmental Tender Committee.

The Finance Department has issued guidelines from time to time regarding acceptance of tenders. However, the role of the Departmental Tender Committee has not been outlined as a separate Order. References have been received from different Administrative Departments seeking clarification about the role of the Departmental Tender Committee in acceptance of tenders.

- 2. After careful consideration of the matter, it has been decided that the Administrative Departments, except the Works/Engineering Departments which have already constituted their Departmental Tender Committees, shall constitute a Departmental Tender Committee comprising of members including at least an officer in the rank of Joint Secretary or above as its Chairman, an Engineer/Technical Expert of appropriate seniority, the Financial Adviser, and any other officer as desired by the Additional Chief Secretary/Principal Secretary/Secretary of the Department.
- 3. The Departmental Tender Committee shall be responsible for evaluation and recommendation of tender related works including **but not limited to** the following:
  - i. Scrutinize all the tender related documents to ascertain whether all the basic principles of public procurement have been followed;
  - ii. Ensure that the necessary formalities as per guidelines issued by Finance Department from time to time have duly been observed by the Tender Inviting Authority;
  - iii. Check the technical criteria including the necessary credentials in order to ensure that the technical criteria were not too restrictive and not fixed at a higher level than required for the project;
  - iv. In case of Non-Schedule Items, the market rate of similar items or substitute items may also be compared. And after evaluation, if it is revealed that the discovered rate is unreasonably higher than the prevalent market rate/estimated cost then the Committee shall take a view on the reasonableness of the discovered rate; and

v. Place the matter for approval of the appropriate authority in the Department after doing due diligence on the tenders.

(H.K. Dwivedi)

Additional Chief Secretary to the Government of West Bengal

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:

- 1. Principal Accountant General (A&E), West Bengal, Treasury Buildings, 2, Government Place West, Kolkata 700001.
- 2. Principal Accountant General (Audit), West Bengal, Treasury Buildings, 2, Government Place West, Kolkata 700001.
- 3. Accountant General (Receipt Works & Local Bodies Audit), West Bengal, CGO Complex, 3<sup>rd</sup> MSO Building, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor, Block DF, Sector I, Salt Lake, Kolkata 700064.

	Department, Govt of West Bengal.
	ested to circulate this Memo. to all parastatals under the tive control of his department.
Secretary,	retary/Additional Secretary/Commissioner/Joint Secretary/Deputy Finance Department.
6. Financial <i>I</i>	dvisor,Department
7. Commissio	ner, Division.
8. Director	
	Floor, Kolkata – 700001. gistrate / District Judge / Superintendent of Police,
11.Sub-Divisi	nal Officer,
12.Block Deve	opment Officer,
Kolkata – 7	unts Officer, Kolkata Pay & Accounts Office-I, 81/2/2, Phears Lane 00012. ounts Officer, Kolkata Pay & Accounts Office-II, P-1, Hyde Lane
•	00073. Dunts Officer, Kolkata Pay & Accounts Office-III, Subhanna, SGC th & 6th Floor, Plot No.9 Block DF, Sector I, Bidhannagar, Kolkata -
16.Treasury C	fficer,
17. Group	/ Branch, Finance Department.
18.Sri Sumit	Mitra, Network Administrator, Finance (Budget) Department. He is

requested to upload copy of this order in the website of Finance Department.

Joint Secretary to the Government of West Bengal